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Outcome 1, Output 1.1 




Question: 47, 48 and 49
Topic: Gungahlin Drive – Submissions to Planning Processes

Hansard Page: 34

Senator Lundy asked: In which forums did the ASC make submissions and what were the dates?  Can you please provide copies of the submissions?

Answer:  These are provided in the attached folder.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 




Question: 50 and 51

Topic: Canberra Business Council

Hansard Page: 37

Senator Lundy asked: When did you join the Canberra Business Council? When was that – January (referring to the last meeting of the CBC)? When was their public statement made?

Answer:

The Australian Sports Commission and Australian Institute of Sport joined the Canberra Business Council on 30 June 1995. 

The meeting referred to was on 12 February 2002.

The media release was on 12 February 2002.

Outcome 1, 2







Question: # 52

Topic: Gungahlin Drive: Offer of Briefing

Page No.: 40

Senator Schacht asked: As soon as you get those answers – assuming there is no change in the government’s position regarding the various national sporting bodies that have elite programs at the AIS – can we expect to receive some information from the ASC/AIS expressing your very strong concern?

Answer:  The Australian Sports Commission (ASC) has met on site with representatives of the ACT Legislative Assembly to present the Commission’s views on the location of the Freeway. One of these meetings was with Simon Corbell, the ACT Minister for Planning on 28 February. Subsequently, a similar comprehensive on-site briefing was provided to Senator Lundy by ASC officers on 6 March.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 53

Topic: Gungahlin Drive – Board Minutes

Hansard Page: 43

Senator Lundy asked: Can you please provide the ASC Board minutes which reflect the Board’s view’s on the road project?

Answer: 

ASC Board deliberations and minutes are Board-in-Confidence.

Outcome 1, 2
 





Question: # 54

Topic: The allocation of grant money for insurance purposes

Hansard Page: 50

Senator Lundy asked: No. I was asking more in the general, either for targeted sports or the events, if the grant money is allowed to be spent on an insurance policy. (Mr Peters replies: The grant money we give under our sports excellence program and our sport education would not be used for insurance. In some of these targeted sports areas, if they are events, I am assuming – and I could check it – that we could look at what it takes to set these events up and there may well be some flexibility in how we address those grants. I can go back and check on some of these programs which have actually got regional events.
Answer:  With regard to ASC funds provided for the Targeted Sports Participation Growth Program, the income required by National Sporting Organisations (NSOs) to roll out the Targeted Sports Participation Growth Program is obtained from a number of sources.  The income sources include the Australian Sports Commission (ASC), corporate sponsorship, membership fees, commercial revenue as well as some contributions from the sport.  The mix of revenue varies by sport and for each year over the next three years.  For some sports the ASC’s contribution is below 30% of the total income. 

The expenses to be incurred by sports in rolling out the Program does include insurance as well as a range of other items such as equipment, manuals, promotional material, membership kits, administration and events.

However, it is not possible to align the ASC’s contribution with particular expenses.  The NSOs are responsible for the financial management of each targeted program, including cash flow and variances between budget and actual. 

With regard to the Commission’s Sports Excellence and Sport Development Grant Programs, a similar situation applies.  The grant funds are provided for sports excellence and developmental activities respectively. The way sports choose to apply the funds across various expenses is at their own discretion, however sports are asked to provide information about how the funds are applied in documentation supplied to the Commission.

Outcome, Output 1 






Question: 55/56

Topic: Targeted Sports Participation Growth Program

Hansard Page: 51

Senator Lundy asked: For information, including targets and financial support for each sport, on the Targeted Sports Participation Growth Program, and expectations regarding the gender breakdown of participants..

Answer: 

To date, the ASC Board has approved investment in the programs of the following sports: AFL, Athletics Australia, Basketball Australia, Gymnastics Australia, Softball Australia/Baseball Australia (jointly), Surf Life Saving Australia, Tennis Australia, the Australian Rugby Union and Women’s Golf Australia. The ASC is working with the following NSOs on programs that will be considered for ASC investment: netball, soccer, touch football, rugby league, cricket, hockey, sailing, swimming, volleyball, surfing, golf (mens), cycling, equestrian and bowls. 

Sports include popular women’s sports such as gymnastics, netball, softball, equestrian, tennis, surf life saving, hockey golf and swimming. It is anticipated that programs in these sports will have stronger female participation than male. Further, AFL and Rugby Union have included in their proposals initiatives that will encourage the participation of girls.  A preliminary proposal from Soccer also includes similar opportunities for girls.

The table below summarises the approved programs, including the level of ASC investment and projected membership increases. As the majority of sports are only now beginning to roll out their programs, it is not possible to provide further detail on progress against stated objectives at this stage.  

NATIONAL SPORTING

ORGANISATION
PROGRAM NAME
ASC FUNDING
PARTICIPATION TARGETS

Australian Football League
AFL Auskick
· $1 million over 3 years

· $450,000 in year 1
· 100,000 over 3 years

· 25,000 in year 1

Athletics Australia
Team Athletics
· $600,000 over 3 years

· $300,000 in year 1
· 40,000 over 3 years

· 16,200 in year 1


Out of Stadium
· $100,000 over 3 years

· $50,000 in year 1
· 130,000 over 3 years

· 45,000 in year 1

Basketball Australia
Aussie Hoops
· $600,000 over 3 years

· $300,000 in year 1
· 80,000 over 3 years

· 22,800 in year 1

Australian Softball Federation / Australian Baseball Federation
Play Ball
· $450,000 over 3 years

· $220,000 in year 1
· 32,000 over 3 years

· 10,800 in year 1

Gymnastics Australia
AeroSkools
· $360,000 over 3 years

· $200,000 in year 1
· 51,000 over 3 years

· 18,600 in year 1


GymSkools



Australian Rugby Union
TryRugby
· $650,000 over 3 years

· $130,000 in year 1
· 86,000 over 3 years

· 13,700 in year 1

Surf Life Saving Australia
School Surf League
· $400,000 over 3 years

· $175,000 in year 1
· 30,000 over 3 years

· 7,690 in year 1


Beach to Bush



Tennis Australia
Tennis Over Australia
· $450,000 over 3 years

· $200,000 in year 1
· 33,000 over 3 years

· 10,080 in year 1

Women’s Golf Australia
Play A Round
· $275,000 over 3 years

· $150,000 in year 1
· 25,000 over 3 years

· 13,750 by end 2003

Outcome 1, Output 1.1





Question: 57

Topic: SportNet

Hansard Page: 54

Senator Lundy asked: How much have you (ASC) spent on SportNet to date?

Answer: The total expenditure for the SportNet program since 1998 is $1,380,000. 

Outcome  Output 1






Question: 58

Topic: SportNet

Hansard Page: 55

Senators Lundy and Schacht asked: Can you provide it (Telstra/ASC SportNet Settlement Deed) to this committee as a legislation committee rather than an estimates committee, in confidence?

Answer: The ASC has negotiated a settlement agreement with Telstra that will allow for the migration of exiting SportNet customers to a new service. While the deed itself is commercial-in-confidence, the terms of the agreement require Telstra to provide the following:

· Telstra to pay the ASC $160,000;

· Telstra must refund to ASC monies held on trust by Telstra, being the sum of $67,052; 

· Telstra will continue the operation of the SportNet help desk until SportNet customers are formally informed of the exit of SportNet by the parties. Once SportNet customers have received formal notification, Telstra will provide four full time personnel for a period of 4 weeks, and thereafter three full time personnel until 19 April 2002 to assist in the migration of customers from SportNet to the replacement service;

· Telstra will provide to ASC:

· A full list of SportNet customers with all contact details;

· Current versions of training materials owned by Telstra in relation to IMIS, web wizard and calendar;

· Web site content owned by ASC in the form of a CD, and destroy all remaining copies in its possession;

· Telstra agrees to novate the IMIS Licence, should the ASC require this;

· Telstra grants to ASC a non-exclusive, perpetual, royalty free, transferable licence to use and to sublicense ASI and sporting clubs and organisations to use the web wizard application in connection with the Replacement SportNet Platform; 

· Telstra transfers ownership in the Training Material to ASC; 

· Telstra will, within one month, present to SportNet customers, in a format agreed with the ASC, the agreed set of key messages in relation to the exit of SportNet by the parties and the availability of the Replacement SportNet Platform. Telstra will use reasonable endeavours to complete this notification process in an earlier timeframe.

This agreement has allowed the ASC to negotiate a replacement service for sport and the provision of compensation to sports, aiding the establishment of “all of sport” implementation of information management services. The new service encourages take-up at all levels of sport. There is the potential for 24 sports (being current SportNet user) to benefit significantly by the transfer to the “all of sport” service
Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 328

Topic: Soccer Australia’s finances

Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked: What is the Government’s position with respect to Soccer Australia’s current financial problems?

Answer:  The Australian Sports Commission is monitoring Soccer Australia’s current financial position in terms of advice, guidance and support it may provide, and in terms of the timing of release of Federal Government grants.  

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 329

Topic: Financial Assistance to Soccer Australia 

Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked: Has the Commonwealth Government been approached to provide financial assistance to Soccer Australia? 

Answer:  Soccer Australia has not made a formal approach to the Commonwealth Government or Australian Sports Commission to provide financial assistance.  The possibility of it making such an approach was initially raised in discussions by Soccer Australia’s chairman.  

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 330

Topic: Soccer Australia Levy

Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked: Does the Government support Soccer Australia’s plan to apply a levy on junior players to solve their financial problems? 

Answer:  The Australian Sports Commission which, as part of its charter, is responsible for the development of sport, supports Soccer Australia’s position that those participating in the sport at all levels need to make a greater contribution in order to address the current financial position and for longer-term affordability and sustainability of national programs. 

Outcome 1, Output 1.1  





Question: 331

Topic: Soccer Australia/Taxing of Junior Players

Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked: Does the Government support the principle of taxing junior players as an appropriate means of financially bailing out the national competition? 

Answer: The Australian Sports Commission which, as part of its charter, is responsible for the development of sport, accepts as reasonable the charging of a capitation fee by national sporting organisations on members as a contribution to the running of the national office and national programs. 

Outcome 1, Output 1.1





Question: 332

Topic: Soccer Australia – resolution of financial difficulties

Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked: Has the Australian Sports Commission asked Soccer Australia to detail how they will resolve their financial difficulties? Was the request made on behalf of the Minister, or did the Sports Commission initiate it? 

Answer:  The Australian Sports Commission met with Soccer Australia who provided a copy of a report prepared by one of its directors assessing its financial position.  The Commission has subsequently had a number of meetings and discussions with the Chairman, Board and senior staff of Soccer Australia, and implemented its own review, for the purpose of understanding Soccer Australia’s financial position and monitoring progress with options for resolving this.  

Outcome 1, Output 1.1  





Question: 333

Topic: Commonwealth funding for soccer

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked: Have there been discussions within the Sports Commission about altering the level of Commonwealth funding for soccer? 

Answer:  No.  

Outcome 1, Output 1.1





Question: 334

Topic: Breakaway National Soccer League

Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked: Is the Government aware of a proposed breakaway national soccer league – and what would be the funding implication if a breakaway or rebel league is formed? 

Answer:  The Australian Sports Commission (ASC) is aware of media reports about a proposed breakaway national soccer league.  The Commission understands that a breakaway league that does not have the endorsement of Soccer Australia would undoubtedly lead to legal challenge and would not provide a pathway for players to national team involvement or transfer to FIFA-endorsed overseas leagues. If there were a breakaway league, it would be likely to impact negatively on Soccer Australia’s net income.  

No ASC funds are provided for Soccer Australia’s national soccer league.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1  





Question: 335

Topic: Laureus Sport for Good Foundation

Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:  The Sports Commission recently launched the Indigenous Sports Program in conjunction with the Laureus Sport for Good Foundation – can you provide details of how much money the Sports Commission allocated in total to this program?

Answer:  The Sports Commission does not provide any funding to the Laureus Sport for Good Foundation.  However, the Australian Sports Commission’s Indigenous Sport Program has received US$75,644 from the Laureus Sport for Good Foundation, enabling the expansion of the Sports Library program. This program provides a mobile kit of quality sporting equipment to rural and remote communities promoting increased access to sporting opportunities. 

Outcome 1, Output 1.1  





Question: 336

Topic: Laureus Sport for Good Foundation

Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:  What percentage of the Australian Sports Commission’s total budget does this represent?

Answer:  The Sports Commission does not provide any funding to the Laureus Sport for Good Foundation. 
Outcome 1.1, Output 1 





Question: 337

Topic: Indigenous Sport Funding

Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked: Can you provide a detailed account of your total planned spending on Indigenous sport for this budget and the out-years, including all specific programs?

Answer: The Indigenous Sport Program (ISP) combines the resources and expertise of two statutory government agencies – the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Commission (ATSIC) and the Australian Sports Commission (ASC). In 2001-2002 the ISP has a nominal budget of approximately $3.596 million with ATSIC contributing $2.096 million and the ASC $1.5 million. However, the total actual budget for 2001-2002 will be $4.106 million due to the attraction of corporate funding in the vicinity of $510,000.

ASC Contribution

The ASC has allocated $1.5 million to the ISP for 2001-2002 representing 38% of total program budget. The ASC’s funding will be expended in the following areas: 

1. Indigenous Sport Development Officer (ISDO) regional program funding $350,000; 

2. National Sporting Organisation (NSO) Indigenous program funding $371,500;

3. Indigenous Sport Unit (ISU) industry building initiatives $518,500; and

4. Staffing and administration $260,000.

ATSIC Contribution

ATSIC has allocated $2.096 million to the ISP for 2001-2002 representing 53% of total program budget for the year. ATSIC’s funding will be expended in the following areas: 

1. Indigenous Community Sport Development Program (ICSDP) $1,627,259; and

2. Elite Indigenous Travel & Accommodation Assistance Program (EITAAP) $468,741.

Corporate Contribution

Corporate funding of the ISP amounts to $510,000 in 2001-2002 representing 12% of total program budget for the year. The ISP views the attraction of corporate sponsorship as vital to the future expansion of Indigenous sport. Corporate funding for 2001-2002, in the form of a grant from Olympic Aid ($360,000) and the Laureus Sport for Good Foundation ($150,000), will be expended in the following areas:

1. Sports Libraries $350,000;

2. Child Protective Behaviours $60,000; and

3. Traditional Games $100,000.

Funding information for out years is not available. Funding for all ASC program areas is determined by its Board on an annual basis.

Output 1.1 





Question: 338

Topic: Prime Minister’s XI

Written Question on Notice: 338

Senator Lundy asked:

Last year the Prime Minister arranged a cricket match between a PM’s XI and an indigenous XI in Canberra. Is there another match scheduled for this year? What is the budget for this cricket match? Will the Department and ATSIC be expected to pay for this match, as they did last year?

Answer:

Yes, a cricket match between the PM’s XI and the ATSIC Chairman’s XI was held at Manuka Oval on Friday 8 March 2002.

The budget for the match was $180,000.

ATSIC made a contribution of $100,000.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1





Question: 339

Topic: Indigenous Cricket Funding

Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked: What additional cricket programs have been initiated to encourage and foster cricket among Aboriginal and Islander people?

Answer: The ASC has provided $14,000 to the Australian Cricket Board (ACB) as part of the Indigenous Sport Program’s (ISP) national sporting organisation (NSO) funding.

The ACB has been very proactive and included Indigenous development as part of its three-year strategic plan.  The ACB is seeking to implement a holistic, national program centred around the employment of Indigenous cricket development officers throughout Australia.  
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